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PHARMACY

CHAPTER 232
S. B. No. 57— (Bonzer)

QUALIFICATIONS PHARMACIST REGISTRATION
An Act to amend and re-enact Section 486 of the Compiled Laws of
North Dakota of 1913, as amended and re-enacted by Section 2 of
Chapter 211 of the Session Laws of 1927, and as further amended
and re-enacted by Chapter 185 of Session Laws of 1929 and Section
2 of Chapter 211, Session Laws of 1927.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North
Dakota:

Amendment.] Section 486 of the Compiled Laws of
kota of 1913 as amended and re-enacted by Section 2 of

§ 1.
North Dakota
Chapter 211 of the Session Laws of 1927 and as further amended
and re-enacted by Chapter 185 of the Session Laws of 1929, is hereby
amended and re-enacted to read as follows:

§ 486. Qual1f1cat1ons for Reg1strat1on.] Every applicant
for a license as a registered pharmacist shall be not less than twenty-
one (21) years of age, shall be of good moral character, shall be a
graduate of a school or college of pharmacy recognized by the board ;
and shall have at least two (2) years of practical experience in a re
tail pharmacy under the supervision of a registered pharmacist, which
experience shall be predominantly work directly relating to selling
drugs and poisons, compounding of pharmaceutical preparations and
physicians prescriptions, keeping records and making reports re
quired under the state and federal statutes ; provided, however, that
not to exceed one year of additional credit on practical experience
may be allowed for one year or more years of satisfactorily complet
ed work in an approved school or college of pharmacy, in excess of
two years.
On and after January 1st, 1930, an applicant for examination

as a registered pharmacist, must with the application for examina
tion, present to and file with the Pharmacy Board, satisfactory evi
dence that he or she has at least one year of practical experience as
defined above and must have graduated from a school or college of
pharmacy having a course of three years or more, and recognized
by the Board of Pharmacy as an approved school.
The said Board shall be authorized to determine what shall con

stitute an approved school or college of pharmacy, but a school or
college to be so approved must maintain standards equivalent to the
requirements of membership of the American Association of Colleges
of Pharmacy.
Prov1ded, that any person who was registered as an assistant

pharmacist in North Dakota, prior to January 1, 1935, but who has
been debarred from application of Certificate as a Registered Phar-
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macist, by reason of the requirements as to college work, shall upon
application duly made to the Board prior to July 1st, 1936, be given
an examination for registration as a registered pharmacist, such ex
amination for registration to be given with due regard for such cir
cumstances ; and upon passing of an examination so to be given, in
manner satisfactory to a majority of such Board, shall be given a
certificate as a registered pharmacist.
Registration as a pharmacist by said Board, entitles the person

so registered to membership in the North Dakota Pharmaceutical
Association.

§ 2. Amendment.] Section 487 of the Compiled Laws oJ:
North Dakota of 19 13 as amended and re-enacted by Section 3 oi:
Chapter 211, Session Laws of 1927 is hereby amended and re-enact
ed to read as follows:

§ 487. Exam1nat1on for an Ass1stant.] An applicant for
examination and registration as an assistant pharmacist must as a
condition precedent to the right to be examined, present and file
with the Board satisfactory evidence that he or she is a person of
good moral character, over the age of eighteen years, and has had
at least two years experience in a reputable pharmacy under the in
struction and supervision of a reputable pharmacist, or has been
registered as an apprentice in pharmacy in this state for a period
of two years. The Board may, however, allow and consider as a
part of the two years experience required of such applicant such
time not exceeding one year, as shall be spent by the applicant in a
regular course of study in a college of pharmacy approved by the
Board.

§ 3. Emergency.] An emergency is hereby declared to exist
and this bill shall be in full force after its passage and approval.
Approved March 12, 1935.

PROCEDURE

CHAPTER 233
H. B. No. 78— (Godwin)

TIME OP COMMENCING ACTIONS
An Act to amend and re-enact Section 7375, Compiled Laws of North
Dakota for the year 1913, enumerating the kinds of actions which
must be commenced within six years after the cause of action ac
crues.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North
Dakota:

That Section 7375, Compiled Laws of North Dakota for the
year 19 13 be amended and re-enacted to read as follows:
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